References and Notes
1. M. Horiguchi and M. Kandatsu, Nature 184,
901 (1959); Bull. Agr. Chem. Soc. Japan 24,
565 (1960).
2. J. S. Kittredge, E. Roberts, D. G. Simonsen,
Biochemistry 1, 624 (1962).
3. A. J. de Koning, Nature 210, 113 (1966).
4. L. D. Quin, Biochemistry 4, 324 (1965).

Figure 1 is a schematic representa-
tion of the molecule and indicates the
numbering system used. The uracil
rings are planar within the accuracy of
the analysis and are in the keto form.
The four carbonyl bonds average 1.19
A. None of these oxygens are involved
in hydrogen bonds, and the distances
can be compared with the carbonyl dis-
tance of 1.201 A found in cytidylic acid
b (10). Nitrogen N3 is hydrogen bonded
to 06 of a neighboring phosphate group
in both unique molecules. The hydro-
gen bond distances (2.76 and 2.85 A)
are in the expected range, and the P-
06 and P-07 distances average 1.47
A. If 06 or 07 were protonated, the
P-O distance would be 1.56 A (4). The
07 atoms of the phosphate groups are
hydrogen bonded to the nitrogen atom
of the triethylammonium ion in both
molecules.
The torsion angles of the uracil rings
about the beta-glycosidic C 1 '-Nl bonds
are -72 and -56 deg, both in the
anti range, as is found in most nucleic
acid derivatives (5, 11). The C3' atoms
of the furanose rings are 0.64 and 0.58
A out of the planes defined by the
other four atoms. The displacements
are on the same side of the planes as
SCIENCE, VOL. 159
C5', in correspondence with the C3'-
endo conformation, as predicted by
Sundaralingam (12). The only alterna-
tive is C2'-exo, as other possibilities
place C3' in an unfavorable position for
the formation of a cyclic phosphate
through 03'. The ribose conformation
about the C5'-C4' bond is trans-gauche
in the notation of Shefter and True-
blood (3). The poo values are 176 and
174 deg; the poc values, 63 and 60 deg
(qboo is the dihedral angle between the
05'-C5'-C4' plane and the C5'-C4'-
01' plane; poc is the 05'-CS'-C4'
angle with C5'-C4'-C3'). Both angles
correspond to views of this portion of
the structure down the C5'-C4' bond.
This is an unusual conformation for
nucleotides; all previous studies suggest
that the preferred conformation is
gauche-gauche, with both angles about
60 deg (3, 13). It is, however, the only
conformation possible for 3'5'-cyclic
nucleotides, since the phosphate must
be rotated until the C5'-05' bond is
nearly antiplanar to the C4'-01' bond
in order to form the 3' ester linkage.
A similar condition holds when one
looks down the 03'-C3' bond. The
phosphate must be rotated from its
position in, for example, adenosine-3'-
phosphate (12) so as to make the P-03'-
C3' and 03-C3'-C4' dihedral angle
about 60 deg (14); otherwise, the bond
angles about C3' would have to be
greatly distorted to form the cyclic
phosphate. The dihedral angles are 60
and 62 deg for the two unique 3',5'-
UMP molecules.
CHARLES L. COULTER
Department of Anatomy, University of